
 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 
Wednesday, 25th September, 2013 

 
7.00 pm 

 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 17 September 2013 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Sandra Hancock in Democracy and Governance on 01923 
278377 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor I Brown (Chair) 
Councillor P Taylor (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors I Brandon, A Khan and T Williams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2013 to be submitted and signed.  

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website – 
www.watford.gov.uk/meetings)  
 
 

4. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 
ISA260 (SEPTEMBER 2013) AND THE APPROVAL OF THE STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2012/13 (Pages 1 - 112) 

 
 Report of the Finance Manager Shared Services 

 
This report provides the Committee with an opportunity to ask questions of the 
external auditor concerning his ‘Report to those charged with Governance 
(ISA260)’ and to approve the Statement of Accounts for 2012/13. 
 
Appendix 1 has been circulated separately. 
 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13 (Pages 113 - 132) 

 
 Report of the Head of Finance Shared Services  

 
This report presents the Shared Internal Audit Service’s Annual Report for 
2012/13. 
 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 133 - 182) 

 
 Report of the Head of Finance Shared Services and Shared Internal Audit Service 

 
This report gives details of the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations of the internal auditor. 
 
 



 

 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT (Pages 183 - 198) 

 
 Report of the Finance Manager Shared Services 

 
This report presents to members a mid year review of the Treasury Management 
function 2013/14. 
 
 

8. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 199 - 204) 

 
 Report of the Head of Finance Shared Services  

 
This report asks Members to consider a range of discussion topics and updates 
for consideration at future meetings of the Audit Committee. 
 
 



Report to: Audit Committee 

Date of meeting: 25 September 2013 

Report of: Dot Reynolds – Finance Manager Shared Services 

Title: External Auditor’s Report to Those Charged With Governance – 
ISA260 (September 2013) and the Approval of the Statement of 
Accounts 2012/13 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report allows the Committee to ask questions of the external auditor 
concerning his ‘Report to those charged with Governance (ISA260)’ and 
to approve the Statement of Accounts for 2012/13. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That the Committee notes the external auditor’s ‘Report to those charged 

with Governance, 
 

2.2 That the Committee seeks any clarification it needs concerning the 
Statement of Accounts for 2012/13, 
 

2.3 That the Committee confirms that it is satisfied that the accounting 
policies adopted are the most appropriate, and, 
 

2.4 That the Statement of Accounts for 2012/13 be approved. 
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: - 
Dot Reynolds, Finance Manager, Shared Services 
telephone extension: 7219  
email: dot.reynolds@threerivers.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Alan Power, Head of Finance Shared Services 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



3.0 DETAILS 
 

3.1 The Audit Committee at its meeting on the 26 June received the draft 
Statement of Accounts for 2012/13.The Accounts have since been audited 
by Grant Thornton UK LLP. 
 

3.2 The Auditor’s ‘Report to those charged with Governance’ is attached at 
Appendix 1. It is issued in accordance with ISA260 and incorporates a 
conclusion on final accounts work and a value for money judgment. Grant 
Thornton will attend the meeting to present the report and answer 
questions. 
 

3.3 Attached at Appendix 2 is a draft letter of representation which should be 
signed at the meeting. 
 

3.4 The Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2012/2013 is attached at Appendix 
3. 
 

3.5 The accounts must be signed by the Chief Finance Officer before they are 
approved by the Committee and, subject to approval, the Chairman of the 
Committee shall sign and date them at the meeting. 
 

3.6 Financial Reporting Standard 18 requires the Committee to confirm that it is 
satisfied that the accounting policies adopted are the most appropriate. 
 

  
4.0 KEY ISSUES AND INTERPRETATION OF THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS  

 
4.1 The purpose of the Statement of Accounts is to give interested parties an 

understanding of the Council’s financial position. It also provides an 
opportunity to compare how the Council performed financially against its 
original plan published when setting the budgets in February 2012. 
Members are referred to the
[...]
gely sound system of control, there are some minor weaknesses, 
which may put a limited number of the system objectives at risk. 

Moderate Assurance Whilst there is basically a sound system of control, there are some areas of weakness, 
which may put some of the system objectives at risk. 

Limited Assurance There are significant weaknesses in key control areas, which put the system objectives 
at risk. 

No Assurance Control is weak, leaving the system open to material error or abuse. 

 

Priority of recommendations 

High There is a fundamental weakness, which presents material risk to the objectives and 
requires urgent attention by management. 

Medium There is a significant weakness, whose impact or frequency presents a risk which 
needs to be addressed by management. 

Merits Attention There is no significant weakness, but the finding merits attention by management. 

P
age 132



Report to: Audit Committee 

Date of meeting: 25 September 2013 

Report of: Alan Power - Head of Finance Shared Services 

Title: Internal Audit Recommendations 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report gives details of the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations of the internal auditor. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That progress in completion of the audit plans is noted. 

 
2.2 That progress in implementing the internal auditor’s recommendations is 

noted. 
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: - 
Alan Power, Head of Finance, Shared Services 
telephone extension: 7196  
email: alan.power@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Joanne Wagstaffe, Director of Finance 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 133



3.0 DETAILS 
 

3.1 Details of progress against the Internal Audit Plans for 2013/14 are attached at 
Appendix 1. The status of completion of audits from the 2012/13 Audit Plan has 
been reported in the body of the SIAS Progress Report. 
 

3.2 Appendices 2 to 5 provide information on recommendations which remain 
outstanding
[...]
ntained by the 
service to demonstrate that the 
process was carried out in full.  
 

High  HR Advisors have confirmed that they will 
ensure that all documentation is requested 
and copies are held.  We are moving towards 
electronic storage wherever this is possible. 
 

Head of HR 
 

Immediate �  

2. The service already has an electronic 
filling system which contains 
individual files for each of the current 
employees. Consideration should be 
given to storing information in the 
electronic files instead of paper files. 
This will ensure that the documents 
are readily available and are more 
secure as these files can only be 
accessed by HR staff. Paper copies 
should only be maintained where 
there is a need to do so.   
 

High  Incorporated in the above action point – where 
practicable this will take place 

 Head of HR 
 

Immediate 
 

�  

3. Human Resources staff should be 
reminded of the starter process and 
the importance of the receiving and 
maintaining documentation. 
Decisions to start employees before 
all employment check information has 
been received should be authorised 
by HR management. 
 

High  Staff have been reminded of the process for 
new starters.  All documents to be in place 
before appointment is confirmed in line with 
our recruitment policy – unless this is over 
ridden by HR manager/ Head of Service. 
 

Head of HR Immediate 
 

�  

 

P
age 181



P
age 182

T
his page is intentionally left blank



      
 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date of meeting: 25 September 2013 

Report of: Stephen Exton – Shared Services Finance Manager 

Title: Treasury Management 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report presents to members a mid year review of the Treasury Management 
function 2013/14.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 That approval is given for the continuing investment in Clydesdale bank (see 
Appendix 1 note 4). 

 
2.2 

 
That this report be noted. 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Stephen Exton (Shared 
Services Finance Manager). 
 
Telephone extension: 7197 email: 

stephen.exton@threerivers.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Alan Power, Head of Shared Services Finance. 
 

 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 Mid Year Review of the Treasury Management Function 

 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) defines 
treasury management as: “The management of the local authority’s investments 
and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the 
effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks”. 
 

3.2 This report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities and complies with the Local Government Act 2003.   
 

3.3 Attached at Appendix 1 is a mid year review of the Treasury Management function 
for 2013/14. The review updates members with the progress on the capital position, 
amends prudential indicators as necessary, considers whether the Council is 
meeting the strategy and whether any policies require revision. 
 

3.4 The underlying economic environment remains difficult for the Council (Sector’s 
Treasury Management Update Quarter Ended 30 June 2013 at Appendix 2), 

Agenda Item 7

Page 183



      
 
foremost being the concerns over investment counterparty risk.  This background 
encourages the Council to continue maintaining investments short term (i.e. up to 
one year) and with high quality counterparties. The downside of such a policy is that 
investment returns remain low. 
 

3.5 The basis of the treasury management strategy, the investment strategy and the 
performance indicators are not changed. 
 

3.6 The prudential code requires the Council to update: 
 

• The Council’s capital expenditure plans; 

• How these plans are being financed. 
 
These requirements are met by the Council’s Budget 
[...]
 could be 
afforded in the short term, but is not sustainable in the longer term.  It is the 
expected maximum borrowing need with some headroom for unexpected 
movements. This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 (1) of the 
Local Government Act 2003.  
 

3 Interest Rate Movements and Expectations 
 

The information relating to the interest rate movements and future expectations 
is shown within Sector’s Treasury Management Update Quarter Ended 30 June 
2013 at Appendix 2. 

 
4 Current Investment Position 
 

This information is reported in the Members Information Bulletins. 
 

The Council held £43.210m of investments at 31 August 2013 and the list of 
investments and counterparties is shown below: 

 

Prudential Indicator 
 

2013/14 
Original 
Estimate 

Current 
Borrowing 
Position 

2013/14 
Revised 
Estimate 

Capital Financing 
Requirement 

 
£3.0m 

 
£6.0m 

 
£8.5m 

External Debt and Operational Boundary 

Long Term Borrowing £10.0m £6.0m £10.0m 

Short Term Borrowing £3.0m £0.0m £3.0m 

Authorised Limit For 
 External Debt 

 

2013/14 
Original 
Indicator 

Current  
Borrowing 
Position 

2013/14 
Revised 
Indicator 

Long & Short Term Borrowing £13.0m £6.0m £13.0m 

Page 185



Sector Country 
Up to One 
Year 

Banks UK  £29.210m 

Building Societies UK  £2.000m 

Debt Management Office UK  £12.000m 

 
List of Investments as at 31 August 2013:    

 

Institution 
Principal 

£ 

Clydesdale Bank 3,000,000 

Co-Operative Bank 3,210,000 

Deutsche Bank 3,000,000 

Lloyds TSB Bank 2,000,000 

Lloyds TSB Bank 1,000,000 

Lloyds TSB Bank 2,000,000 

Nat West Bank 5,000,000 

Nat West Bank 2,000,000 

Nat West Bank 3,000,000 

Santander Bank 5,000,000 

Nationwide Building Society 2,000,000 

Debt Management Office 3,000,000 

Debt Management Office 3,000,000 

Debt Management Office 3,000,000 

Debt Management Office 3,000,000 

Total 43,210,000 

 
The Council has no sums invested for greater than 364 days. 
 

 
Investment risk is mini
[...]
prospects for 
any increase in Bank Rate before 2015 as limited. Indeed, the first increase could be 
even further delayed if the tentative signs of growth failed to be maintained.  

 

 

Page 197



Page 198

This page is intentionally left blank



PART A 

Report to: Audit Committee  

Date of meeting: 25 September 2013 

Report of: Alan Power – Head of Finance Shared Services 

Title: Future Work Programme 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 To consider a range of discussion topics and updates for consideration at future 
meetings of the Audit Committee. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 The Audit Committee considers and agrees a timetable for discussion topics and 

updates for future meetings.   
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
Alan Power, Head of Finance Shared Services 
telephone extension: 01923 727196 
email: alan.power@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by:  
Joanne Wagstaffe, Director of Finance  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 199



3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 
 

3.1 Discussions have been held with the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) 
regarding a programme of topics and updates for the Audit Committee at future 
meetings for information and training purposes. Initial proposals from SIAS are 
attached at Appendix 1. Suggested leads for topics have been included subject 
to confirmation between Officers and SIAS 
 

3.2 If Members agree, topics could be scheduled for discussion thirty minutes prior to 
the formal commencement of Audit Committee.  Another option would be to 
insert them as the first item on the Committee’s agenda.  Members are asked to 
agree their preferred format.  

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 Financial 

 
4.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial 

implications if the recommendation is agreed. 
 

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 
implications in this report 
 

4.3 Equalities 
 
Watford Borough Council is committed to equality and diversity as an employer, 
service provider and as a strategic partner. In order to fulfill this commitment and 
its duties under the Equality Act 2010 it is important to demonstrate how policies, 
practices and decisions impact on people with different protected characteristics. 
It is also important to demonstrate that the Council is not discriminating 
unlawfully when carrying out any of its functions 
 

4.3.1 The consideration a range of discussion topics and updates does not have any 
direct equality implications. 
 

4.4 Potential Risks 
 

 Potential Risk Likelihood Impact  Overall 
score 

 Audit Committee’s ability to exert effective 
scrutiny may be impaired in the absence of 
suitable updates on areas of responsibility and 
current events. 
 

2 4 8 

 

Page 200



 
Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 Pre-Audit Committee Updates for Members - Shared Internal Audit 
Service (SIAS) 

 
Background Papers 

 
None 

 
File Reference 

 
None 
 
 

Page 201



Page 202

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
 

The table below contains a list of proposed updates or discussion topics 
for the Audit Committees at Watford Borough Council (WBC) and Three 
Rivers District Council (TRDC) and offers the opportunity to express an 
interest in each topic. 

 

 
Topic 
 

 Led by 
Level of Interest / 
Priority (H/M/L) 

Audit Committee 
effectiveness 

SIAS  

Navigating SIAS audit 
reports 

SIAS  

The role of the Audit 
Committee in corporate 
governance  

Head of Democracy and 

Governance / SIAS 
 

The role of the Audit 
Committee in risk 
management 

Risk Manager / SIAS  

The role of the Audit 
Committee with the work of 
external audit 

External Audit  

Statement of Accounts for 
Audit Committees 

Finance  

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Anti-Fraud Team  

Emerging Risks SIAS  

Treasury Management 
(where relevant) 

Treasury Manager  

Oversight of Freedom of 
Information (where relevant) 

Head of Democracy and 

Governance 
 

About SIAS SIAS  

 

1. Each of the above topics could be covered as a high level ‘lite bite’ (15 to 
30 minutes) or as an extended session (45minutes to 1 hour max) prior to 
the commencement of each Audit Committee. The latter may involve 
merging some of the proposed topics. 

2. Shorter sessions are a popular choice for Members pressed for time and not 
wishing to be overwhelmed by detail. 
 

3. These sessions work best where there is an open discussion on the topic and 
Members actively engage, rather than just being talked at by the presenter. 

 

Page 203



Page 204

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 External Auditor's report to those charged with Governance ISA260 (September 2013) and the approval of the Statement of Accounts 2012/13
	Appendix 1 - circulated separately
	Appendix 2 - Letter of Representation
	Appendix 3 - 2012-13 Statement of Accounts (WBC)

	5 Internal Audit Annual Report 2012/13
	SIAS Board Annual Report 2012-13

	6 Internal Audit Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - WBC - Update Report on Progress Against the 13-14 Audit Plan
	Apendices 2 - 5 - Audit Plans

	7 Treasury Management
	Appendix 1 - Mid-year Monitoring Report
	Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Update

	8 Future Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Proposed updates and discussion topics




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

25 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

 
Present: Councillor I Brown (Chair) 

Councillor P Taylor (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors I Brandon, A Khan and T Williams 

 
Also present: Richard Lawson (Grant Thornton)  

Daniel Bird (Grant Thornton) 
 

Officers: Audit Manager 
Shared Director of Finance 
Head of Finance (Shared Services) 
Business Manager, ICT 
Finance Manager 
Senior Auditor 
Senior Accountant 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (RW) 
 

 
 

13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
 

14   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
 

15   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2013 were submitted and signed. 
 
 
 

16   EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE ISA260 (SEPTEMBER 2013) AND THE APPROVAL OF 
THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13  
 
The Committee received a report of the Finance Manager Shared Services 
inviting the Committee to question the external auditor on his ‘Report to those 
charged with Governance (ISA260)’ and to approve the Statement of Accounts 
for 2012/2013.    
 



 
2 

Richard Lawson introduced the draft report and explained that this comprised 
two main elements:  

• the Statement of Responsibilities to be signed by the Director of Finance 
and the Chair of the Audit Committee 

• the Audit Report which detailed information on the accounts and the 
Council’s due processes 

  
Richard Lawson then advised on salient parts of the report. 
 
Page 5 (Executive Summary):  No problems were anticipated.  It was noted 
that the accounts had been submitted at an earlier time than in previous years.   
Pages 9 – 13 (Audit Findings):  This section highlighted work plans as 
submitted in the June 2013 report. 
Page 16 (Misclassifications and disclosure changes):  Improvements over 
the previous year were noted. 
Pages 20 – 25:  

• An assessment regarding the security of financial resilience had produced 
good results.   

• Benchmark data compared the Council’s level of error overpayments; this 
showed that Watford stood at the highest level in Hertfordshire.   
 

Richard Lawson then invited questions from Members. 
 
Councillor Brandon referred to the Local Authority (LA) error overpayments and 
asked whether the current situation would continue in the 2013/2014 financial 
year.   
 
The Director of Finance replied that it was probable that a similar result would be 
seen at the end of the year and that Watford would remain in the current 
category.  She pointed out, however, that a recent review had noted that the 
current level of overpayments was just below the higher limit.  It was anticipated 
that a figure of 0% would be achieved by the end of the financial year.   
 
The Director of Finance then advised on practice in the Revenues and Benefits 
Service.  She explained that processing time for the administration of Changes in 
Circumstance was of necessity protracted and that this impacted on statistics.  
She added that the service was working hard to lessen the time to process these 
changes: the average was currently 24 days which equated to a slight 
improvement.    
 
Councillor Williams drew attention to the Auditors’ finding on Risk (page 10 in the 
draft report) and noted that it was considered that the Shared Finance Service 
did not have up-to-date journal authorisation policies.  He asked whether there 
had been any progress in this regard.   
 
The Finance Manager explained that the services which had amalgamated to 
form ‘Shared Services’ had originally had different procedures.  These had not 
been written into determined policies.  It was intended, however, that these 
would be agreed and written policies brought up-to-date in the near future.   
 



 
3 

Daniel Bird added that detailed testing of journal transactions had been 
performed and no problems had been identified.  He agreed that it would be as 
well to have written policies in place.   
 
In reply to a question from Councillor Taylor, the Director of Finance advised that 
at the end of June 2013 the Changes in Circumstance procedure had taken an 
average of 45 days in Watford.  She added that officers at Watford processed 
New Claims at an average of 14 days which was below the National average 
time at the end of March 2013.   
 
Councillor Khan expressed his concern at the error overpayments table on page 
23 of the report which showed Watford as having the highest number in 
Hertfordshire.  He asked whether this was likely to continue and whether correct 
budget assessments had been put in place. 
 
Richard Lawson replied that this problem had been identified, the budget had 
been raised and that the Auditors were satisfied with the processes in place. 
 
Councillor Khan noted the increase in the budget and asked what would 
transpire if it were found that more funding was required. 
 
Director of Finance noted Richard Lawson’s comments with regard to the 
increase in the budget and explained that a balance was needed.  She advised 
that it was imperative to determine the correct funding for sufficient staff to deal 
with the workload.  She added that the caseload was currently considerably 
higher than it had been in past years but that she was confident that current 
funding and processes were now in place.   
 
Councillor Khan’s second concern centred on IT issues.  He said that the 
national criteria with regard to security must be adhered to and noted that the 
Council’s IT security polices had not been reviewed or updated since 2005.   
 
The ICT Client Manager agreed that it was a mandatory requirement that such 
policies should be periodically updated and advised that officers were currently 
working on this matter.  She assured the meeting that PSN policies and 
procedures would be fully in place by the end of October 2013.   
 
The Chair expressed the Committee’s thanks to all those officers and auditors, 
both internal and external, who had contributed to the considerable quantity of 
work involved in the report and presentation.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1.  That the Committee notes the external auditor’s report to those 
charged with Governance.  

2.  That the Committee noted information concerning the Statement of 
Accounts for 2012/2013 

3.  That the Committee confirms that it is satisfied that the accounting 
policies adopted are the most appropriate 

4.  That the Statement of Accounts for 2012/2013 be approved 



 
4 

 
 
 

17   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Finance Shared Services which 
presented the Shared Internal Audit Service’s Annual Report for 2012/2013.   
 
The Head  of Finance Shared Services advised that the 2012/2013 report had 
been introduced at the previous meeting; the report here presented 
demonstrated progress made by the partnership. 
 
Chris Wood added that the report in the agenda was not intended as the full 
annual report but was solely for information purposes.   
 
The Chair asked whether Board membership had changed or had remained 
constant.    
 
Officers explained that, generally, Board membership remained consistent.  The 
Deputy Chief Executive and the Director of Finance were relatively new but 
members had mostly had been on the Board since inception.  Chris Wood added 
that there were currently seven members and it was hoped that another three 
would join.   
 
Councillor Khan wished to be made aware of the line of accountability and to 
whom he should address queries. 
 
Chris Wood replied that he could be telephoned directly or that queries could be 
addressed to the Head of Assurance.  At Watford Borough Council answers to 
queries could be sought from the Director of Finance or from the Section 151 
officer.  He added, however, that the seriousness of the matter should be 
considered; in normal circumstances information should be requested firstly from 
the Section 151 officer or from the Chair of the Audit Committee.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Committee notes the Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 
2012/2103 
 
 
 

18   INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Finance Shared Services and 
Shared Internal Audit Services.  The report gave details of the progress made in 
implementing the recommendations of the internal auditor.   
 
Chris Wood explained significant points in the report: 
 



 
5 

2.1: The Benefits Administration report had been finalised and consequently 
represented closure of the 2012/2013 Audit Plan 
2.2: As at 23 September 2013, 58% of the 2013/2014 Audit Plan had been 
completed 
2.5: Good progress was being made 
2.8: The report stated that no amendments had been made to the Audit Plan 
since the June Audit Committee.  Since completion of the report, further work 
had been completed; information would be presented at the following meeting of 
the Committee.     
  
Councillor Brandon referred to the ‘deadlines’ and noted that the deadline for IT 
had been moved a number of times.  He asked why there still appeared to be 
slippage in this area.   
 
The ICT Client Manager replied that it was not possible for her to comment on 
past time frames.  She advised that directives from central Government required 
that many priorities be completed by the end of 2013.  She added that the ICT 
Strategy was not yet finalised but was on track for completion by May 2014.  The 
ICT Client Manager assured the meeting that plans were in place for ‘sign off’ at 
the end of the financial year.   
 
Councillor Khan commented that changing priorities appeared to be common 
practice.  He noted previous slippages and advised that this should not be 
allowed to continue.  He asked whether problems which had precluded previous 
deadlines being met had been identified.   
 
The Director of Finance explained that problems had been recognised which had 
lead to the appointment of Capita.  She cautioned that with continuing staff and 
infrastructure it would be unwise to expect an immediate transformation.  She 
advised that PSN was of prime importance; she asked that time be allowed to 
establish initiatives and assured Members that overall progress would be made.    
 
Referring to concerns with regard to the Revenues and Benefits Service, the 
Director of Finance agreed that performance was not currently acceptable; more 
drastic measures than in past years were required.  She agreed to provide an 
update for the following Committee meeting. 
 
In response to comments regarding the absence of the Portfolio Holder, the 
Chair apologised on his behalf and explained that he had had another, vital, 
appointment that evening but would attend the following Audit Committee 
meeting.   
 
Councillor Brandon referred to previous plans and recommendations for the IT 
service, including items of due diligence. 
 
The ICT Client Manager agreed that items of due diligence had been previously 
noted; several had been completed.  She pointed out, however, that these had 
not been part of the Audit process.  She added that there had been some 
problems connected with the transition process and loss of staff; she anticipated 
a lessening of problems in the future.   



 
6 

 
Councillor Khan reiterated concerns regarding IT matters.  He considered that 
the issues had not been adequately investigated; until problems were fully 
understood progress could not be made. 
 
The Director of Finance assured Councillor Khan that the problems had been 
fully recognised by the Council and that Capita were dealing with these issues.  
She said that a little more time was needed to demonstrate measurable 
improvement.     
 
Councillor Williams noted that the deadline for the meeting of the Risk 
Management Group had been postponed from June 2013 until October 2013.   
 
The Head of Finance Shared Services advised that this meeting had occurred 
earlier in the month and had been attended by the Head of Democracy and 
Governance and all Heads of Service.  He agreed that the updated risk registers 
would be presented for the next meeting of the Audit Committee.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1.  That the Committee notes the progress in completion of the audit 
plans 

2.  That the Committee notes progress in implementing the internal 
auditor’s recommendations.   

 
ACTION: Director of Finance and Head of Finance Shared Services 
 
 

19   TREASURY MANAGEMENT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Finance Manager Shared Services.  The 
report presented a mid year review of the Treasury Management function 
2013/2014.   
 
The Head of Finance and Shared Services introduced the item and drew 
attention to the Monitoring Report and, specifically, the list of investments as at 
31 August 2013.  He explained that there was little change although investment 
with Clydesdale Bank was no longer part of the Council’s policy.  He added that 
the original decision had been made in order to support local business.    
 
The meeting then considered Appendix 2, the Head of Finance Shared Services 
noting that this was slightly out-of-date due to rapid movement in treasury 
management activities.  He said that the Co-op’s rating had decreased and he 
reminded Members that all Watford Borough Council’s banking was transacted 
through the Co-op.  He advised that the contract with this bank would end on 31 
March 2014 and that the Council would then tender for future banking services. 
 
In reply to a question from Councillor Taylor, the Director of Finance advised that 
the Council would not consider banking with credit unions, at least in the near 



 
7 

future.  In response to a further query, she agreed to forward information on yield 
to Committee members.   
 
Councillor Khan remarked that the Council currently gained little in interest  due 
to the low rates being paid and asked what other investment opportunities could 
be utilised. 
 
The Director of Finance replied that a range of opportunities was available and 
added that property investment was not shown in this report since Treasury 
Management involved only cash accounts.  She explained that the Council 
preferred to be conservative in its investments and consequently used solely 
highly rated institutions.   
 
Councillor Taylor said that WBC had a higher than average investment in 
property and obtained a good return on its property assets.  
 
Director of Finance agreed that this assessment was correct.  She further 
advised that a £6 million yearly return was expected and that the Council would 
make investment in the West Watford Health Campus .  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1.  That approval is given for the continuing investment in Clydesdale 
bank 

2.  That the report be noted 
 
ACTION: Director of Finance 
 
 

20   FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Finance Shared Services.  The 
report asked Members to consider a range of discussion topics and updates for 
consideration at future meetings of the Audit Committee. 
 
Members suggested the following for consideration at future meetings: 
 

• Role of the Audit Committee in Risk Management – Councillor Williams 
considered that this would be an important topic in view of emerging risks 

 
In response to suggestions that training could be added to the list of topics in 
Appendix 1, the Chair agreed that this was would be beneficial to Members 
 
Councillor Khan said that he would be interested in a variety of training and 
suggested that guidance on what to consider in the accounts would be useful.  
He added that proficiency in ‘speed reading’ would be valuable in view of the 
quantity of reports with which Members were presented. 
 
Chris Wood agreed that speed reading was an effective use of time and added 
that members of his staff had attended such a course.  This had resulted in not 



 
8 

only a tripling of written information understood within a given time but also the 
acquirement of other related skills.  He added that a workshop on emerging risk 
would also be useful.   
 
The Head of Finance Shared Services agreed that Risk Management could be 
added to the agenda for the next meeting.   
 
The Chair suggested that the Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer relay the 
request for speed reading courses to the appropriate officer. 
 
ACTION: Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer 
 
The Chair thanked all those in attendance. 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.15 pm 
 

 

 


